

S277487

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

TONY HARDIN,  
*Defendant and Petitioner.*

---

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B315434  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. A893110  
The Honorable Juan Carlos Dominguez, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)  
*Solicitor General*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
\*HELEN H. HONG (SBN 235635)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
NIMA RAZFAR (SBN 253410)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 738-9693  
Helen.Hong@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

August 1, 2023

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction and summary of argument .....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The youth offender parole statute reflects a combination of legitimate purposes, including the Legislature’s penological interests .....	7
A. Hardin’s attempt to use Eighth Amendment precedents to constrain the Legislature’s objectives should be rejected .....	8
B. The terms of the youth offender parole program establish that the Legislature had both rehabilitative and penological objectives.....	11
II. The Legislature’s exclusion of young adult offenders convicted of serious crimes is rationally related to legitimate penological purposes .....	17
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957.....	11
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279.....	6, 17
<i>In re Bolton</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 611.....	11
<i>In re Williams</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 427.....	17
<i>Johnson v. Dept. of Justice</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 871.....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 354.....	13
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627.....	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460.....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 190.....	12
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 769.....	17
<i>People v. Bolanos</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 1069.....	17
<i>People v. Brewer</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 199.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 277.....	18, 21
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261.....	10, 13, 14
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 189.....	17
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 97.....	20, 21
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 326.....	17
<i>People v. Ngo</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 116.....	13, 15, 17, 19
<i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691.....	21
<i>People v. Sands</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 193.....	17
<i>People v. Turnage</i> (2012) 55 Cal.5th 62.....	18, 21
<i>People v. Wilkes</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1159.....	15
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....	13, 14, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 475 .....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 .....	8, 11
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 .....	20

**STATUTES**

**Penal Code**

§ 3051 .....	13, 17
§ 3051, subd. (a)(2) .....	14
§ 3051, subd. (b)(1) .....	14
§ 3051, subd. (b)(2) .....	14
§ 3051, subd. (b)(3) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., 8th Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assem. Comm. on Public Safety, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 261 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) June 29, 2015 .....	14
Sen. Comm. on Public Safety, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 261 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 27, 2015 .....	14
